

Summary Proceedings Amendment Regulations (No 6) 1998

PURSUANT to section 212 of the Summary Proceedings Act 1957, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, makes the following regulations.

Contents		Page
1	Title and commencement	1
2	Amendments to form 5B	3
3	Amendments to form 9A	3
4	New form 10 substituted [<i>Revoked</i>]	3
Schedule		3

1 Title and commencement

- (1) These regulations may be cited as the Summary Proceedings Amendment Regulations (No 6) 1998, and are part of the

Summary Proceedings Regulations 1958¹ (**the principal regulations**).

- (2) These regulations come into force on 1 March 1999.

¹ SR 1958/38 (Reprinted with amendments Nos 1 to 9: SR 1980/84)

Amendment No 10: *(Revoked by SR 1987/311)*

Amendment No 11: *(Revoked by SR 1987/311)*

Amendment No 12: *(Revoked by SR 1987/311)*

Amendment No 13: SR 1985/231

Amendment No 14: *(Revoked by SR 1988/37)*

Amendment No 15: SR 1987/211

Amendment No 16: SR 1987/311

Amendment No 17: *(Revoked by SR 1991/189)*

Amendment No 18: SR 1989/12

Amendment No 19: *(Revoked by SR 1997/322)*

Amendment No 20: SR 1992/70

Amendment No 20: *(Revoked by SR 1993/322)*

Amendment No 21: SR 1993/81

Amendment No 22: SR 1993/150

Amendment No 23: SR 1993/252

Amendment No 24: SR 1993/314

Amendment No 25: SR 1996/26

Amendment No 26: SR 1996/154

Amendment 1997: SR 1997/322

Amendment 1998: SR 1998/64

Amendment (No 2) 1998: SR 1998/133

Amendment (No 3) 1998: SR 1998/223

Amendment (No 4) 1998: SR 1998/292

Amendment (No 5) 1998: SR 1998/329

2 Amendments to form 5B

Form 5B in Schedule 1 of the principal regulations is amended—

- (a) By omitting the words “section 58B of the Transport Act 1962”, and substituting the words “section 69 of the Land Transport Act 1998”
- (b) By omitting the words “section 58(4)(a) of the Transport Act 1962”, and substituting the words “section 77(3)(a) of the Land Transport Act 1998”:
- (c) By omitting the words “being a summary offence against section 58(1)(a) of the Transport Act 1962”, and substituting the words “being an offence against section 56(1) of the Land Transport Act 1998”:
- (d) By omitting the words “being a summary offence against section 58(1)(f) of the Transport Act 1962”, and substituting the words “being an offence against section 57(1) of the Land Transport Act 1998”.

3 Amendments to form 9A

Form 9A in Schedule 1 of the principal regulations is amended by omitting the words “section 41B of the Transport Act 1962”, and substituting the words “section 133 of the Land Transport Act 1998”.

4 New form 10 substituted

[Revoked]

Regulation 4 and the Schedule were revoked, as from 1 February 2000, by regulation 3 Summary Proceedings Amendment Regulations 1999 (SR 1999/360).

Schedule

Reg 4

Regulation 4 and the Schedule were revoked, as from 1 February 2000, by regulation 3 Summary Proceedings Amendment Regulations 1999 (SR 1999/360).

[Revoked]

MARIE SHROFF,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force on 1 March 1999, amend forms 5B and 9A in Schedule 1 of the principal regulations and also replace form 10 in that Schedule in order to incorporate changes to section references and procedures which are necessary as a consequence of the enactment of the Land Transport Act 1998.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989.
Date of notification in *Gazette*: 17 December 1998.
